

# 13-443(L)

14-226(Con) *To be Argued by:* PAUL D. SILVER

---

## United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket Nos. 13-443(L); 14-226(Con)**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

v.

MARCEL MALACHOWSKI,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

### **BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

Richard S. Hartunian  
*United States Attorney for the  
Northern District of New York*  
445 Broadway – Suite 218  
Albany, NY 12207  
Tele: 518-431-0247  
Email: paul.silver@usdoj.gov

CARL G. EURENIUS  
PAUL D. SILVER  
*Assistant United States Attorneys  
of Counsel*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Introduction.....	2
Procedural History.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
POINT I:	
The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Malachowski's Rule 33 Motions For A New Trial.....	11
A. Governing Law.....	11
1. Rule 33.....	11
2. Rule 45.....	17
B. Standard of Review.....	19
C. Discussion.....	20
1. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding That Malachowski's New Trial Motions Were Untimely.....	20

2. The District Court Did Not Err In Denying Malachowski’s New Trial Motions on Their Merits.....	22
a. The District Court Applied the Correct Standard In Determining that the Information Malachowski Claims Was Improperly Withheld from Him Was Not Material. ....	22
b. Malachowski Has Not Established that <i>Brady</i> or <i>Giglio</i> Material Was Withheld From Him Warranting a New Trial.....	25

POINT II:

The District Court Did Not Commit Plain Error By Failing, Sua Sponte, To Convert Defendant’s Rule 33 Motions To Motions Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	31
A. Governing Law .....	31
B. Standard of Review.....	32
C. Discussion .....	33

POINT III:

Malachowski Has Not Established that the Government Presented Perjurious Testimony Before the Grand Jury Warranting Dismissal of the Indictment Pursuant to the Exercise of this Court's Supervisory Power. ....34

A. Governing Law.....34

B. Discussion .....35

POINT IV:

Malachowski Has Not Established Plain Error In the District Court's Failure, *Sua Sponte*, to Grant A New Trial Based Upon the Government's Response to Malachowski's Motion for a New Trial.....39

Discussion .....39

POINT V:

The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Malachowski's Request for the Appointment of a Forensic Audio Expert. ....40

A. Governing Law.....40

B. Standard of Review .....41

C. Discussion .....41

POINT VI:	
Malachowski Has Not Established That He Is An American Indian Within the Meaning of 8 U.S.C. § 1359 Or Presented Newly Discovered Evidence In Support of this Claim.....	45
A. Governing Law .....	45
B. Discussion.....	47
CONCLUSION .....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	34
<i>Boyd v. Comm'r, Alabama Dep't. of Corrections</i> , 697 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	passim
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	32
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	8, 13, 29
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	24
<i>Hennes v. Bagley</i> , 644 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>In re Johns Manville Corp. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 476 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20

<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	14, 23
<i>Pioneer Investment Services Co.</i> <i>v. Brunswick Associates</i> <i>Limited Partnership</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Pondexter v. Quarterman</i> , 537 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Poventud v. City of New York</i> , 750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....	33
<i>Silivanchi v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	17, 18
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	14
<i>United States v. Adams</i> ,, 155 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	14, 23
<i>United States v. Bryser</i> , 95 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 1996).....	41



<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Curnew</i> , 788 F.2d 1335 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	45, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Esposito</i> , 834 F.2d 272 (2d Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>United States v. Faris</i> , 388 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 668 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>United States v. Grossman</i> , 843 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>United States v. Malachowski</i> , 415 F. App'x 307 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4, 35
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010).....	33
<i>United States v. McCourty</i> , 562 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11

viii

<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986) .....	34
<i>United States v. Owen</i> , 500 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	12, 20
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 445 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. Persico</i> , 645 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 912 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	13
<i>United States v. Spinelli</i> , 551 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	14, 15, 23
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>United States v. White</i> , 972 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	13

*United States v. Williams*,  
504 U.S. 36 (1992)..... 34, 35

*United States v. Jackson*,  
6 F.3d 911 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 15

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER  
AUTHORITIES:

8 U.S.C. § 1325(a) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1326..... 45, 46

8 U.S.C. § 1326(a) ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1359..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A)..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 922(o) ..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 846..... 7

26 U.S.C. § 5845(a) ..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... passim

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(5)..... 20

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 .....	passim
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b)(1).....	20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45 .....	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b) .....	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b)(1)(B) .....	17
Fed. R. Civil P. 6(b) .....	18
